ORDINANCE NUMBER 32 - 00 INTERIM PROVISIONS FOR THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT DUTIES

AN ORDINANCE transferring planning authority and responsibility to the Planning Department and its Director, following changes to Mason County's administrative structure.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has restructured the Mason County Department of Community Development and created a separate planning department to implement those land use, regulatory and planning functions previously served within the Department of Community Development; and

WHEREAS, there is not sufficient time to amend all county regulations in response to the change in administrative structure; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest, and necessary for public health, safety and welfare to have the administrative responsibilities exercised by departments within Mason County clearly delineated;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County that:

- (1) All planning authority and responsibility vested in the Department Of Community Development and the Department of General Services is hereby transferred to the Mason County Planning Department.
- (2) All planning authority and responsibility vested in the Director of the Department of Community Development and the Director of the Department of General Services is hereby transferred to the Director of the Mason County Planning Department.
- (3) The planning duties hereby given the Planning Director include those contained in the following Ordinances, Resolutions and the Mason County Code;
- 95-91, Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance (as amended); 118-91, Mason County Mobile Home and Recreational Vehicle Park Ordinance:
- 77-93, Mason County Resource Ordinance (as amended);
- 50-96, Mason County Hazardous Waste Transfer, Treatment and Storage Facilities Siting Ordinance;
- 82-96, Mason County Development Regulations (as amended);
- 141-96, Mason County Grading Program Ordinance;

5-98, Mason County Standards for Telecommunication Antennas and 79-98, Mason County Development Code, Title 15 (as amended) 108-98, Mason County Forest Practices Moratorium Ordinance; 125-98, Environmental Policy Ordinance; 41-99, Mason County Department of Community Development Fee Ordinance; and Title 7, the Mason County Shoreline Master Program. (4) This Ordinance shall remain in effect for six months after adoption, unless extended, amended or repealed. DATED THIS 18th DAY OF April **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** ATTEST: Mason County, Washington John A. Bolender, Chair APPROVED AS TO FORM Mary Jo Cady, Commissioner Cynthia Olsen, Commissioner **Prosecuting Attorney**